JUDGING SCHEDULE

FOREST CITY

FOREST CITY
KENNEL CLUB

KENNEL cLV® |
-« VL

Friday, May 12, 2023
Saturday, May 13, 2023
Sunday, May 14, 2023

BELMONT COMMUNITY CENTRE
14020 Belmont Road (Main Street)
Belmont, Ontario NOL 1B0O

The building will open for exhibitors from 6 p.m. to 10 p.m. on Thursday, May
11, 2023. The building will open at 6 a.m. on Friday, May 12, 2023.

NO DOGS LEFT OVERNIGHT IN THE BUILDING.

NO CAMPING ALLOWED ON PREMISES.

The Show Superintendent may restrict the placing of chairs, tables and crates and may limit
the use of private exercise pens during show hours. Please clean up after your dogs!

SHOW SECRETARY
MIJN Show Services
33 Devonglen Drive
Kitchener ON N2E 176
www.mjnshowservices.com

519-568-8582




RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. J.L. Blais

9:00 am. 2
2
3
5
7
9:45am. 1
2
9
3
4
3
11:10 am. 1
5
2
1
LUNCH
12:45 pm. 2
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
2
3

Akita

Bernese Mtn Dog
Black Russian

Boxer

Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane
Newfoundland
Portuguese Wtr Dog
Samoyed

Schnauzer (Giant)
Siberian Husky
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Belgian Shepherd

Min American Shepherd
Shetland Sheepdog
Swedish Vallhund
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Whippet

Beagle

Dachshund (MS)
Dachshund (MWH)
Dachshund (SLH)
Dachshund (SS)
Afghan Hound

Irish Wolfhound
Rhodesian

Saluki

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. E. Valadez

1:45p.m. 2
1
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Pointer (GSH)

Ret (Chesapeake Bay)
Ret (Flat-Coated)

Ret (Golden)

Ret (NSDT)

Setter (English)

Setter (Irish)

Setter (Irish R&W)
Span (Eng Springer)
Weimaraner

Ret (Labrador)

Span (Am Cocker)
Span (Eng Cocker)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. L. Iverson

9:00 am. 1

Aust Cattle Dog

FRIDAY, MAY 12, 2023

0-0-2-0
0-0-2-0
0-1-1-1
2-1-1-1
2-3-2-0
1-0-0-0
2-0-0-0
2-6-1-0
2-1-0-0
1-2-1-0
1-2-0-0

0-1-0-0
2-2-1-0
0-2-0-0
0-1-0-0

0-1-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-2-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-2
1-1-1-0

0-0-2-0
0-0-1-0
1-0-3-0
2-5-4-2
0-0-1-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
1-0-0-1
0-0-2-0
0-0-1-0
1-3-2-2
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1

0-0-1-0
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Australian Shepherd
Bearded Collie
Border Collie
Bouvier

Collie (Rough)
Finnish Lapphund
German Shepherd
Welsh Corgi (P)

RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. J. Lobb

10:00 a.m.

11:10 a.m.

LUNCH
1:10 p.m.

2:00 p.m.
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C.K.C. Spaniel
Chihuahua (LC)
Chihuahua (SC)
Chinese Crested
Coton de Tulear
Griffon (Brussels)
Havanese

Italian Greyhound
Japanese Chin
Papillon

Pomeranian

Pug

Silky Terrier

Toy Fox Terrier
Yorkshire Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Cairn Terrier

Dandie Dinmont

Fox Terrier (W)
Norfolk Terrier
W.HW.T.

Airedale Terrier
S.C.W.T.

Staff Bull Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bulldog

Chinese Shar-Pei
Chow Chow

Bichon Frise

French Bulldog

Shiba Inu

Shih Tzu

Am Eskimo Dog (Std)
Dalmatian

German Pinscher
Japanese Akita

Poodle (Standard)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

1-2-2-0
0-0-1-0
0-2-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-1
0-0-0-1
3-3-0-1
0-1-0-1

2-2-1-1
0-0-1-0
1-2-1-1
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-1
0-0-1-0
3-5-3-2
0-0-0-1
0-1-1-2
1-1-1-0
1-0-0-0
3-3-1-1
0-1-0-1
1-1-0-0
0-3-0-0

0-0-1-1
0-0-1-1
0-0-1-0
1-0-0-1
1-0-0-0
1-0-0-1
0-0-1-1
1-0-0-0

0-3-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
1-2-0-0
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-1
1-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-2-0-2



LIMITED BREED SHOW - YE OLDE GROUP 3 1:20 p.m. 4 Schnauzer (Giant) 1-2-1-0
FRIDAY, MAY 12, 2023 3 Siberian Husky 1-2-0-0
1 Aust Cattle Dog 0-0-1-0
RING 3 - JUDGE: Mr. R. Lariviere 1 Belgian Shepherd 0-1-0-0
1 Bouvier 0-0-1-0
12:30 p.m. 2 Akita 0-0-2-0 5 German Shepherd 2-2-0-1
1 Bernese Mtn Dog 0-0-1-0 1 Shetland Sheepdog 0-1-0-0
5 Boxer 2-1-1-1 2 Welsh Corgi (P) 0-1-0-1
7 Doberman Pinscher 2-3-2-0 Group Judging Upon
1 Great Dane 1-0-0-0 Completion of Breeds
2 Newfoundland 2-0-0-0
3 Samoyed 2-1-0-0
SATURDAY, MAY 13, 2023
RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. J. Lobb 1 Japanese Akita 0-0-0-1
Poodle (Standard) 0-3-0-2
8:00 aam. 3 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-2-0 2 BP - Poodle (Standard) 2-0
1 Ret (Chesapeake Bay) 0-0-1-0 Group Judging Upon
1 BP - Ret (Chesapeake Bay) 1-0 Completion of Breeds
4 Ret (Flat-Coated) 1-0-3-0
20 Ret (Golden) 4-6-7-3 2:40p.m. 1 BP-GBGV 1-0
1 BP - Ret (Golden) 0-1 4  Whippet 1-1-0-2
4 Ret (NSDT) 1-1-1-1 1 Beagle 0-0-0-1
2 Setter (English) 0-1-1-0 3 Dachshund (MLH) 0-2-1-0
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-1-0 1 Dachshund (MS) 0-1-0-0
9:30 am. 12 Setter (Irish R&W) 2-7-2-1 1 Dachshund (MWH) 0-1-0-0
2 Span (Brittany) 0-2-0-0 1 BP - Dachshund (MWH) 1-0
5 Span (Eng Springer) 1-2-2-0 2 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-2-0
1 Vizsla (WH) 0-1-0-0 1 Dachshund (SS) 1-0-0-0
2 Weimaraner 0-0-1-1 2 Afghan Hound 0-1-0-1
3 Span (Am Cocker) 0-1-1-1 2 Coonhound (B&T) 0-1-0-1
4 Span (Eng Cocker) 0-0-1-3 2 Irish Wolfthound 0-0-1-1
1 BP - Span (Eng Cocker) 0-1 3 Rhodesian 0-0-0-3
Group Judging Upon 2 Saluki 0-1-1-0
Completion of Breeds Group Judging Upon

Completion of Breeds
RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. M. Charest

4:05 p.m. 2 Cairn Terrier 0-0-1-1
8:30 am. 13 Ret (Labrador) 2-4-4-3 2 Dandie Dinmont 0-0-1-1
1 BP - Ret (Labrador) 0-1 1 Fox Terrier (W) 0-0-1-0
1 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-0
RING 2 - JUDGE: Mrs. J. Lobb 2 Norfolk Terrier 1-0-0-1
1 WHW.T. 1-0-0-0
12:45 p.m. 4 Bulldog 0-3-0-1 2 Airedale Terrier 1-0-0-1
1 BP - Bulldog 1-0 2 S.CW.T. 0-0-1-1
1 Chinese Shar-Pei 0-0-0-1 1 BP-S.C.W.T. 1-0
1 BP - Chinese Shar-Pei 0-1 2 Staff Bull Terrier 1-1-0-0
1 Chow Chow 0-1-0-0 Group Judging Upon
3 Bichon Frise 1-2-0-0 Completion of Breeds
5 French Bulldog 1-3-0-1
1 BP - French Bulldog 0-1 RING 3 - JUDGE: Mr. E. Valadez
1 Am Eskimo Dog (Std) 0-1-0-0
2 Shiba Inu 1-0-0-1 8:00 a.m. 2 Akita 0-0-2-0
2 Shih Tzu 1-0-1-0 4 Alaskan Malamute 1-3-0-0
2 Dalmatian 0-0-2-0 2 Bernese Mtn Dog 0-0-2-0
1 BP - Dalmatian 0-1 7 Black Russian 0-3-2-2
2 German Pinscher 1-1-0-0 4 Boxer 2-2-0-0



SATURDAY, MAY 13, 2023 (continued)

RING 3 - JUDGE: Mr. E. Valadez (cont’d) 2:50 p.m. 4 Japanese Chin 0-1-1-2
1 Maltese 0-0-0-1
6 Doberman Pinscher 0-2-4-0 3 Papillon 1-1-1-0
9:00 am. 5 Great Pyrenees 0-2-1-2 2 Pekingese 0-1-1-0
4 Greater Swiss Mtn 0-2-2-0 3 Pomeranian 1-0-1-1
2 Newfoundland 2-0-0-0 1 Poodle (Toy) 1-0-0-0
7 Portuguese Wtr Dog 2-4-1-0 11 Pug 4-5-1-1
1 BP - Portuguese Wtr Dog 1-0 1 BP-Pug 0-1
3 Samoyed 2-1-0-0 2 Silky Terrier 0-1-0-1
5 Siberian Husky 2-3-0-0 2 Toy Fox Terrier 1-1-0-0
4 Schnauzer (Giant) 1-2-1-0 3 Yorkshire Terrier 0-3-0-0
Group Judging Upon Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds Completion of Breeds
10:45a.m. 1 Aust Cattle Dog 0-0-1-0
9 Australian Shepherd 3-4-2-0 LIMITED BREED SHOW - GROUP 5
1 Bearded Collie 0-0-1-0 SATURDAY, MAY 13,2023
1 Belgian Shepherd 0-1-0-0
2 Border Collie 0-2-0-0 RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. R. Lariviere
1 Bouvier 0-0-1-0
3 Collie (Rough) 0-1-1-1 9:05am. 9 C.K.C. Spaniel 3-2-3-1
1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-0-1 2 Chihuahua (LC) 0-1-1-0
4 German Shepherd 1-2-0-1 5 Chihuahua (SC) 1-2-1-1
1 Old Eng Sheepdog 0-0-1-0 1 Chinese Crested 0-0-1-0
5 Min American Shepherd 2-2-1-0 1 Coton de Tulear 0-0-0-1
4 Shetland Sheepdog 0-4-0-0 2 Griffon (Brussels) 0-0-2-0
1 BP - Shetland Sheepdog 0-1 9:55am. 16 Havanese 4-6-3-3
3 Welsh Corgi (P) 0-1-0-2 1 TItalian Greyhound 0-0-0-1
Group Judging Upon 4 Japanese Chin 0-1-1-2
Completion of Breeds 1 Maltese 0-0-0-1
3 Papillon 1-1-1-0
LUNCH 10:55a.m. 1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0
1:15p.m. 8 C.K.C. Spaniel 3-2-3-0 2 Pomeranian 1-0-0-1
1 BP-C.K.C. Spaniel 1-0 1 Poodle (Toy) 1-0-0-0
2 Chihuahua (LC) 0-1-1-0 11 Pug 4-5-1-1
5 Chihuahua (SC) 1-2-1-1 2 Silky Terrier 0-1-0-1
1 Chinese Crested 0-0-1-0 2 Toy Fox Terrier 1-1-0-0
1 Coton de Tulear 0-0-0-1 3 Yorkshire Terrier 0-3-0-0
2 Griffon (Brussels) 0-0-2-0 Group Judging Upon
6 Havanese 4-6-3-3 Completion of Breeds
2 BP - Havanese 1-1
1 TItalian Greyhound 0-0-0-1
SUNDAY, MAY 14, 2023
RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. D. Branch 2 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-2-0
Group Judging Upon
12:10 pm. 3 Whippet 1-1-0-1 Completion of Breeds
2 Afghan Hound 0-1-0-1
3 Irish Wolthound 1-0-2-0 2:05 p.m. 2 Dandie Dinmont 0-0-1-1
3 Rhodesian 0-0-0-3 1 Fox Terrier (W) 0-0-1-0
2 Saluki 0-1-1-0 1 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-0
2 Norfolk Terrier 1-0-0-1
RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. E. Valadez 1 WHW.T. 1-0-0-0
2 Airedale Terrier 1-0-0-1
1:15p.m. 1 Beagle 0-0-0-1 2 S.CW.T. 0-0-1-1
1 Dachshund (MLH) 0-0-1-0 2 Staff Bull Terrier 1-1-0-0
1 Dachshund (MS) 0-1-0-0 Group Judging Upon
3 Dachshund (MWH) 0-1-1-1 Completion of Breeds



SUNDAY, MAY 14, 2023 (continued)

RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. E. Valadez (cont’d)

3:00 p.m.

5
1
2
1
3
3
1
2
2
4
1
5

Bulldog

Chinese Shar-Pei
Chow Chow

Am Eskimo Dog (Std)
Bichon Frise

French Bulldog
Schipperke

Shiba Inu

Shih Tzu

Dalmatian

Japanese Akita

Poodle (Standard)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Mrs. J. Lobb

8:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

11:10 a.m.

LUNCH
1:05 p.m.

— N AN

Aust Cattle Dog
Australian Shepherd
Bearded Collie
Belgian Shepherd
Border Collie

Bouvier

Collie (Rough)

Collie (Smooth)
Finnish Lapphund
German Shepherd

Old Eng Sheepdog
Min American Shepherd
Shetland Sheepdog
Welsh Corgi (P)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

C.K.C. Spaniel
Chihuahua (LC)
Chihuahua (SC)
Chinese Crested
Coton de Tulear
Griffon (Brussels)
Havanese

Italian Greyhound
Papillon

Pomeranian

Poodle (Toy)

Pug

Silky Terrier

Toy Fox Terrier
Yorkshire Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Akita

Alaskan Malamute
Bernese Mtn Dog
Black Russian

0-3-1-1
0-0-0-1
1-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
1-2-0-0
1-1-0-1
1-0-0-0
1-0-0-1
1-0-1-0
0-1-2-1
0-0-0-1
0-3-0-2

0-0-1-0
4-2-2-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-1
0-2-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-1-1-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
3-2-0-1
0-0-1-0
2-2-1-0
0-2-0-0
0-1-0-1

2-1-1-0
0-0-1-0
1-2-1-1
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-1
0-0-1-0
4-6-3-2
0-0-0-1
1-1-1-0
1-0-0-0
1-0-0-0
4-5-1-1
0-1-0-1
1-1-0-0
0-3-0-0

0-0-2-0
1-3-0-0
0-0-2-0
0-0-1-0

2:10 p.m.
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3:20p.m. 5

R Y

Boxer

Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane

Great Pyrenees
Newfoundland
Portuguese Wtr Dog
Samoyed

Schnauzer (Giant)
Siberian Husky
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Pointer (GSH)

Ret (Chesapeake Bay)
Ret (Flat-Coated)

Ret (Labrador)

Ret (NSDT)

Span (Eng Springer)
Vizsla (WH)

Span (Am Cocker)
Span (Eng Cocker)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 3 - JUDGE: Mr. R. Lariviere

1:30 p.m. 17
1
1
8

Ret (Golden)
Setter (English)
Setter (Irish)

Setter (Irish R&W)

2-4-1-2
1-0-3-1
1-0-0-0
0-2-0-1
2-0-0-0
2-5-1-0
2-1-0-0
1-0-1-0
2-3-0-0

0-2-3-0
0-0-1-0
1-0-2-1
2-5-4-3
1-2-1-1
1-1-2-0
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-2-2

3-7-4-3
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
1-5-1-1

LIMITED BREED SHOW - GROUP 1

SUNDAY, MAY 14, 2023

RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. D. Branch

9:00 a.m.

—_

10:20 a.m.

Ju—
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Lagotto Romagnolo
Pointer (GSH)

Ret (Chesapeake Bay)
Ret (Flat-Coated)

Ret (Golden)

Ret (NSDT)

Setter (Irish)

Setter (Irish R&W)
Span (Eng Springer)
Vizsla (WH)

Ret (Labrador)

Span (Am Cocker)
Span (Eng Cocker)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

0-0-1-0
0-2-3-0
0-0-1-0
1-0-3-1
3-6-4-3
1-2-1-1
0-0-1-0
1-5-1-1
1-1-2-0
0-1-0-0
1-6-4-3
0-1-0-0
0-0-2-2




CHANGE OF JUDGE

Sunday, May 14, 2023

Mrs. J. Lobb has exceeded her allowable limit by 27 dogs. With C.K.C. permission, Mr. R. Lariviere will judge the
following breeds in her place:

17 Retrievers (Golden), 1 Setter (English), 1 Setter (Irish) and 8 Setters (Irish Red and White)
Exhibitors affected by these changes may withdraw their entries, in writing, up to one hour before the judging of

their breed. Exhibitors may also enter under these changes provided they are entered on one of the other days.
Entries must be made one hour before the start of the show.

SOUTHWESTERN ONTARIO SPORTING 5 Pointer (GSH) 1-1-3*%-0
DOG CLUB - SPECIALTY SHOW *includes 1 Field Dog/1 Vet Dog
SATURDAY, MAY 13, 2023 1 Ret (Chesapeake Bay) 0-0-1-0
1 BP - Ret (Chesapeake Bay) 1-0
RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. P. Iredale 5 Ret (Flat-Coated) 1-0-4*-0
*includes 1 Vet Dog
11:30 a.m. SWEEPSTAKES 20 Ret (Golden) 5-5-7%*-3
1 4 -6 Month Dog *includes 1 Field Dog
2 Junior Puppy Dogs 1 BP - Ret (Golden) 0-1
1 Senior Puppy Dog 6 Ret (NSDT) 2-1-2%-1
1 12-18 Month Dog *includes 1 Vet Dog
16 Ret (Labrador) 5-4-3%*-
2 4 - 6 Month Bitches . . 4*
3 Junior Puppy Bitches *includes 1 Field Dog/1 Vet Bitch
1 Senior Puppy Bitch 1 BP - Ret (Labrador) 0-1
3 12-18 Month Bitches 2 Setter (English) 0-1-1-0
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-1-0
VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES 12 Setter (Irish Red & White)  2-7-2-1
3 7to9 Years Dogs 2 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-2-0-0
2 9to 11 Years Dogs 1 Viz.sla (WH) 0-1-0-0
1 11 Years and Over Dog 2 Weimaraner . 0-0-1-1
5 Span (Eng Springer) 1-1-2-1%*
2 9to 11 Years Bitches *includes 1 Vet Bitch
3 Span (Am Cocker) 0-1-1-1
followed by: 1 BP - Span (Am Cocker) 0-1
5 Span (Eng Cocker) 0-0-2*-3
JUNIOR HANDLING *includes 1 Vet Dog
1 BP - Span (Eng Cocker) 0-1
Jollowed by: Specialty Group Judging

Upon Completion of Breeds
RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. J.L. Blais

1 Lagotto Romagnolo 0-0-1-0

GENERAL SPECIALS

Friday, May 12, 2023 - Mr. J. Lobb
Saturday, May 13, 2023 - Mr. E. Valadez
Sunday, May 14, 2023 - Mrs. J. Lobb

PARENT & CHILD HANDLING COMPETITION
SUNDAY, MAY 14, 2023

RING 3 - 12:30 p.m.




SUMMARY

Fri. Sat. Sun.
Group 1 39 77 66
Group 2 15 24 21
Group 3 41 55 47
Group 4 13 15 13
Group 5 53 68 53
Group 6 22 29 30
Group 7 31 36 37
214 304 267
Limited Shows 39 67 66
Baby Puppy 19
Specialty 93
253 483 333
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